MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

Chapter 99.

Resolve, in Favor of Myron H. Crocker, Compensating Him for Destruction of Apple Trees by Deer.

Myron H. Crocker, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty dollars to be paid Myron H. Crocker of Bath, in the county of Sagadahoc, as compensation for the destruction of apple trees in the town of Damariscotta, in the county of Lincoln, during the year nineteen hundred twenty-five.

(This Resolve became effective without the approval of the Governor.)

Chapter 100.

Resolve, in Favor of the Purchase of "Maine Physicians Members of the Massachusetts Medical Society at the Separation."

"Maine Physicians Members of the Massachusetts Medical Society at the Separation," to purchase copies of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the purchase of copies of "Maine Physicians Members of the Massachusetts Medical Society at the Separation" by James A. Spalding of Portland.

Approved April 4, 1927.

Chapter 101.

Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Cherryfield, in the County of Washington, for Reimbursement for Moneys Expended in Defense of Three Actions at Law Brought Against It.

Cherryfield, town of, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, to be paid the town of Cherryfield, in the county of Washington, for reimbursement for moneys expended in defense of three actions at law brought against it, for injuries alleged to have been sustained upon the state highway by reason of alleged defects thereon, the sum of one thousand thirty-three dollars and fifty-nine cents.

Approved April 4, 1927.

Chapter 102.

Resolve, for Aid to Typhoid Carriers to Be Expended Under the State Department of Health.

Typhoid carriers, appropriation in aid of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, for aid to typhoid carriers to be expended under the state department of health, the sum of three thousand dollars

CHAP. 103

for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-eight and the sum of three thousand dollars for the fiscal year nineteen hundred twenty-nine.

Approved April 4, 1927.

Chapter 103.

Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School for Maintenance for the Fiscal Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine.

Pownal State School, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Pownal State School:

1927-28

1928-29

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages for all officers and employees except for those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, the sum of eighty-two thousand five hundred dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of eighty-two thousand five hundred dollars,

\$82,500.00 \$82,500.00

For maintenance, namely, for food, supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair, for printing reports of said institution up to date, all materials and supplies incident to the maintenance of the institution and patients thereof, whether present or absent, and all farm feed for the two years, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, the sum of one hundred thirteen thousand five hundred dollars.

\$113,500.00 \$113,500.00

For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs, additions and upkeep of grounds, buildings and